# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

PDR NETWORK, LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CARLTON & HARRIS CHIROPRACTIC, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
MEGAN IORIO
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

February 14, 2019

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5
ARGUMENT
I. The rulemaking process enables the public to meaningfully participate in federal agency decision-making
II. The FCC orders implementing the TCPA are essential to protect consumers against unwanted robocalls
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## **CASES**

Abante Rooter & Plumbing, Inc. v. Alarm.com	
Inc., No. 15-CV-06314-YGR, 2018 WL 3707283 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2018)	1
ACA Int'l v. FCC, 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	0
Ammons v. Ally Fin., Inc., 326 F. Supp. 3d 578 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)	0
Flemming v. Associated Credit Servs., Inc., 342 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D.N.J. 2018)	1
Gonzalez v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, No. 5:18-cv-340, 2018 WL 4217065 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2018)	1
Grogan v. Aaron's Inc., No. 18-cv-2821, 2018 WL 6040195 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2018)	0
Maddox v. CBE Grp., Inc., No. 17-cv-1909, 2018 WL 2327037 (N.D. Ga. May 22, 2018)	1
Maes v. Charter Commc'n, 345 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (W.D. Wisc. 2018)	0
Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC, 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)	1
Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC, 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
Pinkus v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc., 319 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	1
Ramos v. Hopele of Fort Lauderdale, LLC, 334 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (S.D. Fla. 2018) 20	0

Reyes v. BCA Financial Services, Inc., 312 F. Supp. 3d 1308 (S.D. Fla. 2018)
Sessions v. Barclays Bank Delaware, 317 F. Supp. 3d. 1208 (N.D. Ga. 2018)
Swaney v. Regions Bank, No. 13-cv-544, 2018 WL 2316452 (N.D. Ala. May 22, 2018)
U.S. West v. FCC, 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1213 (2000)
United States v. Nova Scotia Food Prod. Corp., 568 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977)
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 et seq
§ 553
§ 553(b) 10
§ 553(c)
§ 553(e)
§ 554
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)
47 C.F.R. § 1.1
47 C.F.R. § 1.2
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (codified
at 47 U.S.C. § 227)
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Elec. Public</i> Access Fee Schedule (2017)
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> EPIC and Six Consumer Privacy Organizations in Support of Respondents, <i>ACA Int'l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., Nat'l Ass'n of Consumer Advocates Consumers Union, AARP, Consumer Fed'n of America, and MFY Legal Serv.'s, <i>ACA Int'l v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Privacy and Consumer Organizations, Technical Experts and Legal Scholars in Support of Respondents Urging the Court to Deny the Petition for Review of the FCC's 2007 Order, <i>NCTA v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009)
Consumers Union, Comments on Letter of Nat'l Ass'n of Att'ys Gen. on Call Blocking Technologies, CG Docket No. 02-278 (filed Jan. 23, 2015)
EPIC et al., Comments on the Petition for Rulemaking to Enhance Security and Authentication Standards for Access to Customer Proprietary Network Information, CC Docket No. 96-115 (filed Apr. 28, 2006)

EPIC, Petition for Rulemaking to Enhance Security and Authentication Standards for Access to Customer Proprietary Network Information, CC Docket No. 96-115 (filed Aug. 30, 2005)	4
Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, ECFS Express  Comment (2019)	
Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, ECFS Submit a Filing (2019)	0
Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, ECFS: Browse Popular Proceedings (2019)	0
Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, ECFS: Search for Proceedings (2019)	0
Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, Rulemaking Process (2019)	0
Filings, Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband and Other Telecommunications Services, FCC Dkt. No. 16-106 (2016)	
Fed. Trade Comm'n, Biennial Report to Congress Under the Do Not Call Registry Fee Extension Act of 2007 at 3 (Dec. 2017)	6
Fed. Trade Comm'n, Consumer Sentinel Network Data Book 2017, (Mar. 2018)1	7
Fed. Trade Comm'n, Text Message Spam, (Mar. 2013).	7
Future of Privacy Forum, Comments on the Petition for Exemption of the Am. Bankers Ass'n, CG Docket No. 02-278 (filed Dec. 8, 2014)	2

Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers' Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information, 17 FCC Rcd. 14,860 (2002)
Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers' Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information, 22 FCC Rcd. 6927 (2007)
<ul><li>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the</li><li>Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991 (2003 Order),</li><li>18 FCC Rcd. 14,014 (2003)</li></ul>
In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991 (2008 Order), 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008)
In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 27 FCC Rcd. 15391 (2012)
In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015), set aside in part, ACA Int'l v. FCC, 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)
Kim Boatman, Stop Cell Phone Spam in Seven Easy Steps, Norton (2018)
Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr. et al., Comments on the Petition for Declaratory Ruling of the Consumer Bankers Ass'n, CG Docket No. 02- 278 (filed Nov. 17, 2014)
Noam Cohen, <i>There's No App for Justice</i> , New Republic (Apr. 25, 2018)
Open Secrets, Top Spenders (2019)

vii	
Press Release, Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, FCC Adopts Rules to Allow Phone Companies to Proactively Block Illegal Robocalls (Nov. 16, 2017).	17
Ryan Singel, Stanford Ctr. for Internet & Soc'y, Filtering Out the Bots: What Americans Actually Told the FCC about Net Neutrality Repeal (2018)	11
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, TCPA Litigation Sprawl: A Study of the Sources and Targets of Recent TCPA Lawsuits (Aug. 2017)	12
YouMail, Historical Robocalls by Time	17
